
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 

B. T. Cooper, M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6th September 2017 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 22nd 
August 2017 (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Black Country Core Strategy Issues and Options Report (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

6. Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) Grant)  - 67 High Street, Bromsgrove 
(Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/2019 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

8. Discretionary Non-Domestic Rates Revaluation Support Scheme (Pages 41 - 
52) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Community Panel Survey 2017 (Pages 53 - 70) 

 
10. Commercialisation and Financial Strategy (Pages 71 - 86) 

 
11. Review of Financial Regulations and Contract Procedures (Pages 87 - 164) 

 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
26th September 2017 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

6TH SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
B. T. Cooper, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Colella, Councillor R. L. Dent and Councillor 
L. C. R. Mallett 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. D. Poole, 
Mr. G. Revans, Mr. D. Allen, Mrs B. Talbot, Ms. A. Scarce, Ms. J. Bayley 
and Mr. M. Bough 
 
 

23/17   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M. A. 
Sherrey. 
 

24/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro declared a pecuniary interest in Minute Item No. 
27/17 in his capacity as a trustee of the Wythall Community Association 
which had applied for a New Homes Bonus grant.  Consequently he left 
the room during consideration of the item and he took no part in the 
discussions or voting thereon. 
 

25/17   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE CABINET HELD ON 12TH JULY 2017 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th July 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th 
July 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

26/17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD HELD ON 26TH JUNE 2017 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, Councillor L. C. R. 
Mallett, confirmed that there were no recommendations arising from the 
meeting of the Board held on 26th June 2017.  However, there was a 
recommendation arising from the Board’s pre-scrutiny of the Burcot 
Lane Site Redevelopment Update, which took place at a meeting on 
22nd August 2017.  This recommendation would be considered alongside 
the report at Minute Item No. 38/17. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
6th September 2017 

 

27/17   NEW HOMES BONUS COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the report from the New Homes Bonus 
Grants Panel and thanked Members of this group for their hard work. 
 
A significant number of applications had 
[...]
bers discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed which relates to financial or 
business affairs]. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.29 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

22ND AUGUST 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, C. J. Bloore, 
S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, R. L. Dent, M. Glass, C.A. Hotham, 
C. J. Spencer, P.L. Thomas and M. Thompson 
 

 Observers: Councillor H. J. Jones, Councillor K. J. May and Councillor M. 
A. Sherrey 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. D. Allen, Mr. D. M. Birch, 
Ms. J. Bayley, Mr. M. Bough, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms C. Welsh 
 
 
 
 

22/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. J. Laight and 
S. A. Webb with Councillors R. Deeming and R. Dent attending as 
substitutes respectively. 
 

23/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor C. A. Hotham declared an other disclosable interest in respect 
of Minute No. 29/17 as his wife was a GP.  He left the room for this item 
and took no part in the debate. 
 

24/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
24th April and 26th June 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 24th April and 26th June 2017 be approved as 
correct records. 
 

25/17   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
RESOLVED that under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
matters on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
[...]
uth Bamford 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted Yes 

Non-Key Decision                                    Yes 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The Black Country Authorities have been consulting on the Black 

Country Core Strategy Issues and Options report. Consultation on this 
report took place between 3rd July and the 8th September.  

 
1.2 Appendix A is the informal officer responses submitted to the 

consultation. This consultation at this stage is non statutory, and should 
further responses need to be submitted it should be possible to do this 
through the ongoing engagement the Council has with the Black 
Country Authorities.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommends to Council that the draft officer response to 

the Black Country Core Strategy Issues and Options report (as 
attached at Appendix A) be approved by Council, and submitted to the 
Black Country Authorities as the consultation response. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Black Country Authorities are carrying out the consultation in 

accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town & Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. It is important that the 
Bromsgrove District Council engages at the appropriate stages in 
planning process, this is the first substantive opportunity to respond to 
the review of the Black Country Core Strategy.  

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet  4th October 2017 

 
Service / Operational Implications  
 
Summary of Response - the Black Country Core Strategy Issues and 
Options report 
 
3.3 The proposal being put forward by the Black Country is a partial review 

rather than full core strategy review, although the review will contain 
strategic allocations, which differs to the previous version of the Core 
Strategy. The response expresses tentative support for this approach, 
although highlights that the scale of development that is required may 
well necessitate a full review of the plan rather than a partial one. 

 
3.4 The objectively assessed housing needs of the plan has been 

determined as being 78,190 dwellings for the period 2014-36. Capacity 
for 48,185 dwellings has already been already identified, a large 
element of which is brownfield. This leaves the Black Country 24,670 
dwellings short of the target, when also testing 3000 dwellings for the 
wider needs of the conurbation. Approximately 300 hectares of land 
also needs to be found for employment needs. 

 
3.5 This amount of development can only be accommodated by releasing 

land from the green belt. The Strategy highlights that the first strategic 
review of the green belt around the Black Country will be undertaken in 
about 40 years. It is also possible that land will also be required in 
districts adjoining the Black Country. The response expresses the 
Councils wish to be involved in any consideration of sites which are on 
the periphery of the Black Country which could have implications for 
BDC. 

 
3.6 It is expected that green belt sites on the edge of the Black Country in 

the vicinity of Hagley will be submitted as possible development sites, 
some of these sites may well include land in Bromsgrove. The 
response asks for discussions to take place with the Black Country 
authorities once the extent of sites submitted around Bromsgrove is 
known. 

 
3.7 Further comments are made in relation to infrastructure, expressing our 

concerns about the knock on effects of development in the Black 
Country and the need for a joined up approach to transport modelling.  

 
Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  

 
3.8 There are no Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications 

associated with this report. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRIC
[...]
s approval to proceed with making the grant.   
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the offer of a £218,820.34 Townscape 
Heritage Initiative grant as set out in this report for 67 High Street. 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The Townscape Heritage Initiative is a grant scheme of £1.6 million 
jointly funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund (£1.2 M) and 
Worcestershire County Council (£400K) for the restoration of historic 
buildings on High Street, including parts of Worcester Road and New 
Road 

 
3.2 In the Stage 2 Bid and Action Plan to the Heritage Lottery Fund dated 

20 April 2012, the Council entered into an agreement with the Heritage 
Lottery Fund and Worcestershire County Council to set up and run the 
Townscape Heritage Initiative. The agreement requires that single 
grants of over £150,000 must be approved by Cabinet 

 
3.3 An application for a grant from the fund has been received from 

Stephen Bailey who is the owner of 67 High Street, Bromsgrove. A 
photograph of the building is included for members’ reference at 
Appendix 1.   

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Grant Application under the Townscape Heritage Initiative: 
67 High Street 

Cabinet  4th October 2017 
 
3.4  The property is a grade 2 listed building that is currently used as a 

shop at ground floor level (Millets) while the two upper floor levels are 
vacant. It is earmarked as a “priority plus” building which means that it 
clearly contributes to the enhancement of the conservation area and is 
eligible for funding through the Townscape Heritage Initiative. The 
proposal is to insert a new traditional-looking shop front, carry out 
window and front elevation repairs, and convert the two upper floor 
levels into two separate apartments 

 
3.5 Planning permission and Listed building consent was granted 1st July 

2015 and advertisement consent granted 15th April 2016 for the 
proposed shopfront and internal alterati
[...]
d (the Tudor House), 
Bromsgrove, and officers are seeking members approval to proceed with 
making the grants. 
  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the offer of a Townscape Heritage Initiative 
grant as set out in this report for 67 High Street 
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the offer of a Townscape Heritage Initiative 
grant as set out in this report for 1-3 New Road  
 
3.  KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Townscape Heritage Initiative is a grant scheme of £1.6 million 
jointly funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund (£1.2 M) and Worcestershire 
County Council (£400K) for the restoration of historic buildings on High Street, 
including parts of Worcester Road and New Road 
 
3.2 In the Stage 2 Bid and Action Plan to the Heritage Lottery Fund dated 
20 April 2012, the Council entered into an agreement with the Heritage Lottery 
Fund and Worcestershire County Council to set up and run the Townscape 
Heritage Initiative. The agreement requires that single grants of over 
£150,000 must be approved by Cabinet 
 
3.3 An application for a grant from the fund has been received from 
Stephen Bailey who is the owner of 67 High Street, Bromsgrove. A 
photograph of the building is included for members’ reference at Appendix 1.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet    4 March 2015 

 

The property is a grade 2 listed building that is currently used as a shop at 
ground floor level (Oswald Bailey) while the two upper floor levels are vacant. 
It is earmarked as a priority “plus” building which means that it clearly 
contributes to the enhancement of the conservation area and is eligible for 
funding through the Townscape Heritage Initiative. The proposal is to insert a 
new traditional-looking shop front, carry out window and front elevation 
repairs, and convert the two upper floor levels into two separate apartments 
 
3.4 Pre - application advice has been received for this project and a 
planning application is expec
[...]
881241 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 4th October 2017 

 
DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATES REVALUATION SUPPORT SCHEME 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Brian Cooper 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Amanda Singleton, Head of Customer 
Access and Financial Support 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted None Specific 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Non-Domestic Rating law provides for periodic revaluations of the Rateable 

Values from which a ratepayer’s liability for rates are calculated.  Revaluations 
can lead to significant increases in the rates payable by some ratepayers.  Relief 
from the effects of revaluation are provided for through transitional relief under 
which large increases in rates are phased in over a number of years. 

 
1.2 The last revaluation took place in April 2010 and therefore the 2017 revaluation 

resulted in a number of businesses at a national level facing large increase in 
their rates liability. 

 
1.3 The Government has provided local authorities with funding so that they may 

design their own local schemes to support ratepayers facing significant increases 
in their bills.  This report asks for agreement on the criteria for allocating this 
additional relief. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
  

2.1.1 The criteria for allocation of Discretionary Revaluation Support as 
appended to this report in Appendix 1 are adopted. 

 
 2.1.2 The Executive Director of Finance is provided with delegated  

authority to adjust the percentage relief awarded in years 2018/19 and 
onwards in order to ensure that the maximum level of support is provided 
to businesses and that the Government funding meets the overall costs of 
the relief. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The Government has provided funding for the award of Discr
[...]
onsulted n/a 

Key Decision  No 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To agree for recommendation to Council the new Commercialisation and 

Financial Strategy 2017 - 2020. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to the Council 
 
2.1 that the Commercialisation and Financial Strategy 2017- 2020 attached at 

Appendix 1 be approved and adopted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The strategy broadly outlines Bromsgrove District Councils (BDC) approach to 

commercialisation and financial sustainability and should be considered as an 
extension of our existing transformation programme.  

 Assumptions and detailed estimates for savings realised / income achieved are 
addressed within the detail of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 
3.2 The strategy adopts a broad view of commercialisation, including all aspects of 

the ongoing transformation programme. This programme includes service 
reviews and redesign, shared services, revenue generation, pricing and 
maximising the value of our assets. 

 
3.3 There will increasingly be a need to adopt a culture of actively looking for 

commercial opportunities without losing focus upon the transformation 
programme, existing customer base and the quality and ethos of public service 
delivery. 

 
3.4 Services making positive financial contributions, either through commercial 

activity or internal efficiency, shall increasingly be considered as the norm. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet                                                     4
th

 October 2017 
 

In line with our systems thinking principles our staff will be involved in identifying 
and developing opportunities to transform and commercialise our services. 

 
3.5 This strategy advocates that the commercialisation approach is open to all 

services (or elements of services). The approach initially is to pick a number of 
key opportunities.  This will ensure organisational learning is built up, services 
and processes 
[...]
 delivery of new revenue streams and have secured Local 
Government Association productivity expert funding to support this work.  
 
Commercial opportunities resulting from these three work streams will be 
developed and assessed during 2017/18 and other opportunities will also be 
considered and developed by the Commercialisation Programme Board and 
brought to Cabinet where appropriate.  
 
In view of the potential opportunities, the intention is to move at pace with the 
implementation of this strategy. The programme to support this, together with 
key dates, will be detailed in a commercialisation project plan monitored 
through the Commercialisation Programme Board.  

 
5. Outcomes 
 

Taking the approach outlined within this strategy is believed to be the most 
appropriate for Bromsgrove District Council, as it offers a number of key 
benefits, many of which have already been covered elsewhere within this 
strategy, including: 
 

• Providing a real, tangible opportunity to make a contribution to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy; 
 

• Staff development – new skills will be acquired and can be transferred to 
other opportunities internally; 

 
• Taking an approach of raising standards and generating revenue at the same 

time; 
 

• Helping to provide a competitive advantage in key markets; 
 

• Giving BDC an enhanced reputation as an innovative and forward thinking 
organisation; 
 

• Transforming the organisation into an innovative workplace; 
 

• Bringing benefits to the local economy; 
 

• Ensuring the sustainability of non-statutory services that would otherwise be 
stopped due to lack of funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 10



7 
 

Financial Strategy 2017 - 2020 

 

6. The Financial Strategy 
 

The Financial Strategy sets out the Council’s strategic approach to the 
management of its finances and provides a framework to enable the Medium 
Term Financial Plan to be developed to include indicative budgets and 
Council Tax level
[...]
iscipline 

on the majority of the Council transactions. 

 

 3.5 Also in Appendix 1 there are the following areas  of interest:- 

 

 Pages 5 and 6 provide the exemptions where the contract procedures rules will not apply.  

These would be exceptional circumstances and apply in circumstances such as where 

there is proprietary goods or services, works with Government bodies, specialist plant and 

equipment, emergencies involving immediate risk to persons, property or serious disruption 

to services. 

 

 Page 7 provides the ability to procure through collaborative and e-procurement 

arrangements where are ready tendered or jointly procured contracts.  The contracts can 

offer savings in both the cost and time taken to procure the services. 

 

 Pages 8 onwards provide the requirements to be followed on the procurement of goods and 

services including appraisal of the proposed purchase, preparation of the tender 

documents, records, advertising, approved lists and framework agreements. 

 

 Page 16 outlines the steps required if there is a need for consultants including the 

justification signed off by a Head of Service. 

 

Financial Procedure Rules 

       

3.6 The Financial Procedure Rules are attached at Appendix 2 and provide certainty on what is 

permitted and are a key part of the Council’s internal control framework.  There is an 

important link to the Contract Procedure Rules which is recognised on Page 9 paragraph 

6.3. 

 

3.7 The Financial Procedure Rules cover the key processes – income, ordering, payments, 

salaries, banking, asset management, audit, budget management and virement, insurance 

and risk management, treasury management and stores.  The Rules also outline the 

arrangement for preventing financial irregularities and money laundering. 

 

3.8 In terms of matters that usually receive most scrutiny the writing off of uncollectable debt is 

covered on pages 7 to 9 and the budgetary control and virements on page 19 
[...]
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 22nd August 2017
	Minutes

	5 Black Country Core Strategy Issues and Options Report
	BDC BCCS 6.9.17

	6 Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) Grant)  - 67 High Street, Bromsgrove
	Appendix 1 - photo of 67 High Street
	Appendix 2 - THI cabinet report 23 Feb 2015

	7 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/2019
	8 Discretionary Non-Domestic Rates Revaluation Support Scheme
	BDC Discretionary Relief Criteria App 1
	BDC Projected Costs of Discretionary Revaluation Support Scheme App 2

	9 Community Panel Survey 2017
	Bromsgrove Draft survey v3

	10 Commercialisation and Financial Strategy
	Commercialisation and Finance Strategy BDC v1.3

	11 Review of Financial Regulations and Contract Procedures
	Appendix 1 - BDC Contract Procedure Rules 2017
	Appendix 2 - BDC Financial Prcedure Rules  2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

4TH OCTOBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors G. N. Denaro (Leader), K.J. May (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Sherrey, C. B. Taylor and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors M. Glass and P. L. Thomas 
 

 Officers: Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. D. Poole, Mr G. Revans, Ms. C. Flanagan, 
Mr D. Riley, Ms. R. Dunne and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 
 

40/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. T. Cooper. 
 

41/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

42/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th September 2017 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

43/17   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd August 2017 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that with reference to the recommendation contained in minute no 

28/17 relating to  staff surveys, the Lead Councillor for Supporting 
Staff assist in the formation of all future staff surveys and attend 
staff briefings; 

(b) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.  
 

44/17   COMMUNITY PANEL SURVEY 2017 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the arrangements proposed for the 
new Community Panel Survey which it was intended to launch in 
October 2017.  



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

 
It was noted that previously Bromsgrove had been part of the 
Worcestershire Viewpoint Project which had involved a Worcestershire-
wide Panel and consultations on a wide range of public sector services 
and concerns.  
 
The new arrangements comprised Bromsgrove District residents from 
the membership list for the Worcestershire Viewpoint Panel together 
with additional members recruited recently. It was felt that this would 
better meet the needs of the Council and would provide greater flexibility 
at a reduced cost.  
 
Members considered the draft survey which could be completed by post 
or on line. It was reported that questions had been drawn up in 
consultation with service managers and whilst all Council services could 
not be covered in one survey, areas focussed on were relevant to the 
Council’s Strategic Purposes. Members felt it would be useful to include 
a link to the Council’s website to enable respondents to check their 
Ward.   
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED  that the Community Panel Survey attached as Appendix 1 
to the report be noted and approved.  
 

45/17   BLACK COUNTRY CORE STRATEGY ISSUES AND OPTIONS REPORT 
 
Members considered a report on the draft officer response to the Black 
Country Core Strategy Issues and Options report. It was noted that 
consultation at this stage was non statutory and it would be possible to 
submit further responses through the ongoing engagement between this 
Council and the Black Country Authorities.  
 
The Cabinet were well aware of the potential implications for this District 
of the Black Country Strategy, particularly in relation to housing figures 
and the need to review the green belt around the Black Country. The 
response stated the Council’s wish to be involved in any consideration of 
sites which are on the periphery of the Black Country and which could 
have implications for this District.  
 
In addition in relation to development within the Black Country’s 
boundaries, there was concern regarding the impact on this Council’s 
infrastructure. The cabinet endorsed the response reflecting this 
together with the need for a joined up approach to transport modelling.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b) that the draft officer response to the Black Country Core Strategy 

Issues and Options report, as attached at Appendix A to the 
Cabinet report, be approved and submitted to the Black Country 
Authorities as this Council’s consultation response. 



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

 
46/17   TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE (THI) GRANT)  - 67 HIGH 

STREET, BROMSGROVE 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on an application under the Town 
Heritage Initiative scheme in respect of 67 High Street Bromsgrove. The 
THI scheme was jointly funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund and 
Worcestershire County Council and was to facilitate the restoration of 
historic buildings on the High Street and sections of Worcester Road and 
New Road.  
 
It was noted that the property in question was a Grade 2 Listed Building 
and was designated as a “priority plus” building as it clearly contributed 
to the enhancement of the Conservation Area and was eligible for THI 
funding. The proposal was to insert a new traditional shop front, carry 
out window and front elevation repairs and convert the upper levels into 
two apartments.  
 
The application had been approved at a previous Cabinet in March 
2015, prior to final tenders being received and at that time the grant had 
been capped at £195,000. The required documents had subsequently 
been received and used to calculate conservation deficit. The proposed 
grant was £218,820 and the owner of the property would contribute 
£73,666 of the total renovation costs.  
 
Members welcomed the benefits the THI scheme was bringing to the 
improvement and regeneration of the High Street area. 
 
RESOLVED that the award of a Townscape Heritage Grant of 
£218,820.34 in respect of 67 High Street Bromsgrove be approved.    
 

47/17   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/2019 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the review of the Council Tax 
Support Scheme which is required to be undertaken annually.  
 
It was proposed that there be no changes made to the level of support 
provided by the Council for 2018/19.As previously agreed the various 
allowances would be uprated in line with the Secretary of State’s annual 
announcement. 
 
It was reported that in these circumstances there was no requirement to 
consult as set out in section 3.7 of the report. It was intended however 
that the continuation of the current scheme and the uprating of 
allowances would be publicised.  
 
RECOMMENDED that no changes be made to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2018/19. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

48/17   DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATES REVALUATION SUPPORT 
SCHEME 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed introduction of a 
Discretionary Non-Domestic Rates Revaluation Support Scheme. 
 
It was reported that nationally the 2017 revaluation of Non Domestic 
properties had led to significant increases payable by some Ratepayers.  
 
The Government had provided funding to Local Authorities for the award 
of Discretionary Revaluation Support and the amount awarded to this 
Council was set out in section 3.1 of the report. Local Authorities were 
able to design their own local schemes to support Ratepayers facing 
significant increases. The proposed scheme was set out in Appendix 1 
to the report.   
 
It was noted that the level of funding available from Government was 
fixed and would not be adjusted if the costs of the Scheme exceeded 
this level. The proposed scheme had been designed therefore to ensure 
that the cost of relief remains within the allocated funding whilst 
maximising support for eligible Ratepayers. In this regard Members 
noted the Risk Management section of the report.  
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the criteria for allocation of Discretionary as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved and adopted; 
(b) that the Executive Director for Finance be provided with 

delegated authority to adjust the percentage relief awarded in 
years 2018/19 and onwards in order to ensure that the maximum 
level of support is provided to businesses and that the 
Government funding meets the overall costs of the relief.      

 
49/17   COMMERCIALISATION AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposed Commercialisation and 
Financial Strategy 2017-2020. The Strategy was attached as Appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
Officers reported that the Strategy would direct the Council’s approach 
to commercialisation and to financial sustainability. The Strategy broadly 
outlined the Council’s approach to these. There would be an increasing 
need to adopt a culture of actively looking for commercial opportunities 
whilst still focussing on the transformation programme including service 
reviews and redesign, shared services, revenue generation, pricing and 
maximising the value of Council assets.  
 
It was noted that a Commercialisation Programme Board had been 
established and the Board had identified and prioritised three work 



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

streams which it was felt provided the greatest opportunities for the 
Authority to become more commercial. These were: 
 

 Use of land and assets 

 Contracts 

 Income including fees and charges 
 
Members noted the Commercialisation Principles which were set out in 
section 1.5 of the Strategy. It was also noted that a culture and skills 
review would be undertaken and that it was important to ensure that 
officers had the correct skills to deliver the Programme.  
 
Members also considered the Financial Strategy section which set out 
the Council’s strategic approach to the management of its finances and 
provided a framework to enable the Medium Term Financial Plan to be 
developed to include indicative budgets and Council tax levels over a 
four year period.  
 
Members recognised that this was an important overarching Strategy 
which was aligned to many other Council Strategies and Policies.   
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Commercialisation and Financial Strategy 
2017-2020 as attached at Appendix 1 to the report be approved and 
adopted.  
 

50/17   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT 
PROCEDURES 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a review of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and Financial Procedure Rules. The review had been 
undertaken with a view to the Rules being updated in line with best 
practice. The Contract Procedure Rules would provide clarity on roles, 
responsibilities and limits whilst the Financial Procedure Rules would 
provide certainty on what is permitted and formed a key part of the 
Council’s internal framework. 
 
Officers highlighted some of the areas within the Contract Procedure 
Rules including: 
 

 Procurement Limits – including the £3,000 - £25,000 band for a 
requirement to obtain three written quotations as this will ensure 
this is undertaken on the majority of Council transactions; 

 Limited exemptions where the rules would not apply;  

 The ability to procure through collaborative and e-procurement 
arrangements; 

 Requirements to be followed on the procurement of goods and 
services; 

 The steps required if there is a need for consultants 
 



Cabinet 
4th October 2017 

 

In respect of the appointment of consultants, Members requested an 
amendment to section 11.5.7 (v) to require that the Director of Finance 
and Resources is always consulted on the documentation and that the 
relevant portfolio Holder is always notified.    
 
It was noted that the Financial Procedure Rules included an important 
link to the Contract procedure Rules and this was set out in section 6.3. 
Other areas highlighted included: 
 

 Key processes covered by the Financial Procedure Rules in 
addition to the arrangements for preventing financial irregularities 
and money laundering; 

 The writing off of uncollectable debt; 

 Budgetary controls and virements including virement limits; 
 
Cabinet noted that Executive Summaries of both sets of Rules had been 
considered by the Budget Scrutiny Group and their considerations were 
reflected in the Rules.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the proposed revised Contract Procedure and 
Financial Procedure Rules and felt they would provide greater clarity 
regarding processes and would encourage good decision making.    
 
Following discussion it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the revised Contract Procedure Rules  and Financial Procedure 

Rules as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be approved, 
subject to the amendment to section 11.5.7 (v) of the Contract 
Procedure Rules as contained in the preamble; and  

(b) that the revised Rules come into effect as from 23rd November 
2017. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


